cost of finished goods and work in process. As of 2013, these are included in cost of sales.

In addition, as of reporting year 2013, direct selling expenses are reported in selling and distribution expenses. Direct
selling expenses contain sales-linked commission, freight out, customs costs and credit card charges and are thus
special direct selling costs, which links them directly to the Company’s sales performance.

Also reallocated were the costs incurred by the function within procurement designed to continually optimize the
supplier structure. As of 2013, the costs of the pertinent specialist departments are allocated to general administrative
expenses.

financial statements
Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

12

financial statements
Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

 H U G O  B O S S  A G

In accordance with the requirements of Section 265(2) Sentence 3 of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HBG – German
Commercial Code), the disclosures in the income statement for the period from January 1 to December 31, 2012
were retrospectively restated in line with the presentation in the reporting period.

(in EUR thousand)

  2012

Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

Cost of sales 731,129 (49,339) 681,790

Selling costs 239,594 44,231 283,825

Administrative costs 82,424 10,873 93,297

Other operating expenses 67,439 (5,765) 61,674

accoUntinG policies

The accounting policies applied in the previous year have been basically maintained.

However reporting changes between different positions were made. These are described in the previous chapter
“change in disclosure and restatement of prior-year disclosures“.

fixed assets

Purchased intangible assets were capitalized at cost of acquisition and written down on a straight-line basis over an
expected useful life of three to ten years. Capitalized purchased goodwill is amortized over an expected useful life of
eight or 15 years. The useful lives are based on long-term tenancy agreements.